petitioner, neither verbally nor in writing, that the respondent/employer had 

filed an appeal until 11/13/2022, more than (15) fifteen months after the 

appeal was filed on 08/04/2021, and that was when respondent Texas 

Workforce Commission filed with the trial court its (214) two hundred and 

fourteen pages Initial Disclosures (reduced to 6 pages herein as appendix 

m), See appendix m 1-6. This illegal concealment deprived the petitioner 

from due process and equality under the law, because the petitioner 

appealed the disqualifying decision, See appendix t, See appendix k.